(iii) reduce the amount of its share capital and profi ts proportionately where the Shares were
purchased or acquired out of both the capital and the profi ts of the Company,

 by the total amount of the purchase price paid by the Company for the issued Shares cancelled.
For the avoidance of doubt, the total amount of the purchase price paid by the Company for the
Shares cancelled shall include any expenses (including brokerage or commission) incurred directly
in the purchase or acquisition of such Shares which is paid out of the Company’s capital or profi ts
under Section 76F(1) of the Companies Act.

 On the other hand, where Shares are purchased or acquired, and not cancelled under Section
76B(5) of the Companies Act, but held as treasury shares, there will be no change in the
Company’s share capital.

 In both cases, the Shareholders’ equity is reduced by the total amount of the purchase price paid
by the Company for the issued Shares purchased or acquired.

14

APPENDIX A

 Scenario (1) – On-Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital
and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2022

Share capital 33,284 33,284 33,284 33,284

Treasury shares (3) (1,225) (3) (1,225)

Other reserves (563) (563) 98 98

Accumulated losses (21,777) (21,777) (22,506) (22,506)

Shareholders’ equity 10,941 9,719 10,873 9,651

NTA 10,941 9,719 10,873 9,651

Current assets 13,545 12,323 5,375 4,153

Current liabilities 5,274 5,274 2,183 2,183

Total borrowings 7,318 7,318 7,318 7,318

Net profi t for FY2022 2,187 2,187 6,473 6,473

Number of Shares (’000) 1,119,522 1,007,660 1,119,522 1,007,660

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (cent)(1) 0.98 0.96 0.97 0.96

Gearing (times)(2) 0.67 0.75 0.67 0.76

Current ratio (times)(3) 2.57 2.34 2.46 1.90

EPS (cent)(4) 0.20 0.22 0.58 0.64

 Scenario (2) – On-Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital
and cancelled

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2022

Share capital 33,284 32,062 33,284 32,062

Treasury shares (3) (3) (3) (3)

Other reserves (563) (563) 98 98

Accumulated losses (21,777) (21,777) (22,506) (22,506)

Shareholders’ equity 10,941 9,719 10,873 9,651

NTA 10,941 9,719 10,873 9,651

Current assets 13,545 12,323 5,375 4,153

Current liabilities 5,274 5,274 2,183 2,183

Total borrowings 7,318 7,318 7,318 7,318

Net profi t for FY2022 2,187 2,187 6,473 6,473

Number of Shares (’000) 1,119,522 1,007,660 1,119,522 1,007,660

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (cent)(1) 0.98 0.96 0.97 0.96

Gearing (times)(2) 0.67 0.75 0.67 0.76

Current ratio (times)(3) 2.57 2.34 2.46 1.90

EPS (cent)(4) 0.20 0.22 0.58 0.64

15

APPENDIX A

 Notes:

 (1) “NTA per Share” represents NTA divided by the number of Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 (2) “Gearing” represents total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (3) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

 (4) “EPS” represents net profi t for FY2022 divided by the number of Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are based on the

[…]

In addition, paragraph 2 of the Share Buy-Back Guidance Note states that a shareholder,
who is not acting in concert with the directors, will not be required to make an offer under
Rule 14 of the Take-over Code if, as a result of a company buying back its own shares, the
voting rights of the shareholder in the company would increase to 30% or more, or, if the
shareholder holds between 30% and 50% of the company’s voting rights, would increase
by more than 1% in any period of six (6) months, as a result of the company buying back its
shares. Such a shareholder need not abstain from voting on the resolution to authorise the
share buy-back, unless so required under the Companies Act.

 For illustrative purposes only, the interest of the Substantial Shareholder, Luye Medical Group

Pte. Ltd. (“LMGPL”) and the parties presumed to be acting in concert with LMGPL based on
the Company’s Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Company’s Register of Substantial
Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

Before Share Purchase After Share Purchase

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2) No. of Shares %(2)

Luye Medical Group Pte.
Ltd. 512,098,062 45.74 – – 512,098,062 50.82 – –

Luye Medical Investment
Pte. Ltd (3) – – 512,098,062 45.74 – – 512,098,062 50.82

Luye Life Sciences Group
Ltd (4) – – 512,098,062 45.74 – – 512,098,062 50.82

Nelumbo Investments
Limited (5)(7) – – 512,098,062 45.74 – – 512,098,062 50.82

Ginkgo (PTC) Limited (6)(8) – – 512,098,062 45.74 – – 512,098,062 50.82

Shorea LBG (8) – – 512,098,062 45.74 – – 512,098,062 50.82

The Asoka Trust (7) – – 512,098,062 45.74 – – 512,098,062 50.82

Liu Dianbo (7)(8) – – 512,098,062 45.74 – – 512,098,062 50.82

Wang Cuilian (7) – – 512,098,062 45.74 – – 512,098,062 50.82

Aona Liu (7) – – 512,098,062 45.74 – – 512,098,062 50.82

Alina W Liu (7) – – 512,098,062 45.74 – – 512,098,062 50.82

Charles Wang Chong
Guang – – – – – – – –

19

APPENDIX A

 Notes:

 (1) Based on 1,119,522,270 issued Shares (excluding 100,000 treasury shares and nil subsidiary holdings) of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 (2) The fi gures are based on the issued Shares of the Company assuming that the Company purchased 10% of the total
number of its issued Shares (excluding 100,000 treasury shares and nil subsidiary holdings).

 (3) Luye Medical Investment Pte. Ltd. holds 100% of the issued and paid-up share capital of LMGPL and is deemed to
have an interest in the Shares held by LMGPL by virtue of Section 4 of the SFA.